CITY OF READING NOTICE OF ADOPTION

ORDINANCE #2017-02

CITY OF READING MEDICAL MARIHUANA FACILITIES ORDINANCE AMENDMENT

CITY OF READING COMPILATION OF ORDINANCES

Notice is hereby given that the Reading City Council adopted an Ordinance Amending Ordinance 2017-01 titled, "the City of Reading Medical Marihuana Facilities Ordinance."

Summary of Ordinance

The Ordinance amends Ordinance No. 2017-01, which was previously enacted to authorize the licensing of certain types of medical marihuana facilities within the City of Reading pursuant to the Michigan Medical Marihuana Facilities Licensing Act, MCL 33.27101, et seq. The Ordinance amends Ordinance No. 2017-01 by adding provisions establishing the requirements for applications for medical marihuana facilities licenses and by adding criteria to be applied by the City in evaluating and approving applications for medical marihuana facilities licenses. In addition, the Ordinance amends subsections 3 and 4 of Section III of Ordinance No. 2017-01 to correlate the provisions regarding the issuance and renewal of medical marihuana facilities licenses with the newly added application evaluation and approval standards. The Ordinance further amends Ordinance No. 2017-01 to reduce the total number of authorized marihuana provisioning center licenses that may be issued within the City from 5 to 3.

This Ordinance shall take effect ten (10) days from the publication of this Notice of Adoption.

A copy of the Ordinance may be inspected at Reading City Hall, 113 S. Main Street, Reading, Michigan 49274 between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 12:00 p.m. and 1:00 p.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Thursday and also may be viewed on the City's website at <u>www.reading.mi.us</u>.

The foregoing Ordinance was duly adopted at a meeting of the Reading City Council held on the 12th day of December, 2017.

Tracy Donihue, Mayor Kimberly Blythe, City Clerk/Treasurer